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Safety

General Notice

1. Contents may be periodically updated or revised. SolaX reserves the right to make 
improvements or changes in the product(s) and the program(s) described in this manual 
without the prior notice.

2. The installation, maintenance and grid-related setting can only be performed by 
qualified personnel who:
• Are licensed and/or satisfy state and local jurisdiction regulations;
• Have good knowledge of this manual and other related documents.

3. Before installing the device, carefully read, fully understand and strictly follow the 
detailed instruction of the user manual and other related regulations. SolaX shall not 
be liable for any consequences caused by the violation of the storage, transportation, 
installation, and operation regulations specified in this document and the user manual.

4. Use insulated tools when installing the device. Individual protective tools must be worn 
during installation, electrical connection and maintenance.

5. Please visit the website www.solaxpower.com of SolaX for more information.

Descriptions of Labels

CE mark of conformity TUV certification

RCM mark of conformity UKCA mark of conformity

Additional grounding point Caution, hot surface

Caution, risk of electric shock Caution, risk of danger

Read the enclosed 
documentations

Do not dispose of the inverter 
together with household waste.

Do not operate this inverter until it is isolated from mains and on-site PV 
generation suppliers.
Danger of high voltage.
Do not touch live parts for 5 minutes after disconnection from the power 
sources.
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DANGER!

Lethal danger from electrical shock due to the inverter
• Only operate the inverter when it is technically faultless. Otherwise, electric shock or 

fire may occur.
• Do not open the enclosure in any case without authorization from SolaX. 

Unauthorized opening will void the warranty and cause lethal danger or serious 
injury due to electric shock.

DANGER!

Lethal danger from electrical shock due to the PV
• When exposed to sunlight, high DC voltage will be generated by PV modules. Death 

or lethal injuries will occur due to electric shock.
• Never touch the positive or negative pole of PV connecting device. Touching both of 

them at the same time is prohibited as well.
• Do not ground the positive or negative pole of the PV modules.
• Only qualified personnel can perform the wiring of the PV panels.

WARNING!

Risk of personnel injury or inverter damage
• During operation, do not touch any parts other than DC switch and LCD panel.
• Never connect or disconnect the AC and DC connectors when the inverter is 

running.
• Turn off the AC and DC power and disconnect them from the inverter, wait for 5 

minutes to fully discharge the voltage before attempting any maintenance, cleaning 
or working on any circuits connected.

• Make sure that the input DC voltage ≤ Maximum DC input voltage of the inverter. 
Overvoltage may cause permanent damage to the inverter, which is NOT covered by 
the warranty.

CAUTION!

• Keep children away from the inverter.
• Pay attention to the weight of the inverter. Personal injuries may be caused if not 

handled properly.

NOTICE!

• If an external RCD is required by local regulations, check which type of RCD is 
required for relevant electric codes. It is recommended to use a Type-A RCD with 
the value of 300 mA.

• All the product labels and nameplate on the inverter shall be maintained clearly 
visible.
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Sicherheit

Allgemeiner Hinweis

1. Inhalt kann regelmäßig aktualisiert oder überarbeitet werden. SolaX behält sich das 
Recht vor, Verbesserungen oder Änderungen an dem/den in diesem Handbuch 
beschriebenen Produkt(en) und Programm(en) ohne vorherige Ankündigung 
vorzunehmen.

2. Die Installation, Wartung und Netz-bezogene Einstellung darf nur von qualifiziertem 
Personal durchgeführt werden, das:
• als solche zugelassen sind und/oder die Vorschriften der staatlichen und lokalen 

Gesetzgebung erfüllen;
• gute Kenntnisse dieses Handbuchs und anderer damit zusammenhängender 

Dokumente haben.
3. Lesen Sie vor der Installation des Geräts die ausführlichen Anweisungen des 

Benutzerhandbuchs und anderer damit zusammenhängender Vorschriften sorgfältig 
durch, machen Sie sich mit ihnen vertraut und befolgen Sie sie genau. SolaX haftet nicht 
für Folgen, die durch die Verletzung der in diesem Dokument und im Benutzerhandbuch 
angegebenen Lager-, Transport-, Installations- und Betriebsvorschriften entstehen.

4. Benutzen Sie bei der Installation des Geräts isolierte Werkzeuge. Bei der Installation, 
dem elektrischen Anschluss und der Wartung muss individuelle Schutzausrüstung 
getragen werden.

5. Besuchen Sie bitte die Website www.solaxpower.com von SolaX für weitere 
Informationen.

Beschreibungen der Etiketten

CE-Kennzeichnung TÜV-Zertifikat

RCM-Zeichen UKCA-Zeichen

Zusätzlicher Erdungspunkt Vorsicht, heiße Oberfläche

Vorsicht, Stromschlaggefahr Vorsicht, Gefahrenrisiko

Lesen Sie die beigefügten 
Dokumente

Entsorgen Sie den Wechselrichter 
nicht mit dem Hausmüll

Betreiben Sie diesen Wechselrichter erst, wenn er vom Stromnetz und von den 
PV-Erzeugern vor Ort getrennt ist.
Hochspannungsgefahr.
Berühren Sie keine stromführenden Teile für 5 Minuten nach der Trennung von 
den Stromquellen.
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GEFAHR!

Tödliche Gefahr durch Stromschlag durch den Wechselrichter
• Betreiben Sie den Wechselrichter nur, wenn er technisch einwandfrei ist. Andernfalls 

besteht Stromschlag- oder Brandgefahr;
• Öffnen Sie das Gehäuse auf keinen Fall ohne Genehmigung von SolaX. 

Eigenmächtiges Öffnen führt zum Verlust der Garantie und kann zu tödlichen 
Gefahren oder schweren Verletzungen durch Stromschlag führen.

GEFAHR!

Tödliche Gefahr durch Stromschlag aufgrund der PV
• Bei Sonneneinstrahlung wird von der PV-Anlage eine hohe Gleichspannung erzeugt. 

Tod oder tödliche Verletzungen durch Stromschlag sind die Folge.
• Berühren Sie niemals den positiven oder negativen Pol des PV-Anschlussgeräts. Auch 

das gleichzeitige Berühren der beiden ist untersagt.
• Erden Sie nicht den positiven oder negativen Pol der PV-Module.
• Die Verkabelung der PV-Paneele darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal durchgefuhrt 

werden.

WARNUNG!

Gefahr von Personenschäden oder Beschädigung des Wechselrichters
• Berühren Sie während des Betriebs keine anderen Teile als den Gleichstrom-Schalter 

und den LCD-Bildschirm.
• Verbinden oder trennen Sie niemals die AC- und DC-Verbindungen, wenn der 

Wechselrichter in Betrieb ist.
• Schalten Sie die Wechsel- und Gleichstromversorgung aus und trennen Sie sie 

vom Wechselrichter, warten Sie 5 Minuten, um die Spannung vollständig zu 
entladen, bevor Sie Wartungs- oder Reinigungsarbeiten durchführen oder an den 
angeschlossenen Stromkreisen arbeiten.

• Prüfen Sie, ob die Eingangs-Gleichspannung ≤ der maximalen Eingangsspannung 
des Wechselrichters beträgt. Eine Überspannung kann zu dauerhaften Schäden am 
Wechselrichter führen, die NICHT durch die Garantie abgedeckt sind.

VORSICHT!

• Halten Sie Kinder vom Wechselrichter fern.
• Achten Sie auf das Gewicht des Wechselrichters. Bei unsachgemäßer Handhabung 

kann es zu Personenschäden kommen.

HINWEIS!

• Wenn ein externer FI-Schutzschalter gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften erforderlich 
ist, prüfen Sie, welche Art von FI-Schutzschalter gemäß den einschlägigen 
Elektrovorschriften erforderlich ist. Es wird empfohlen, einen FI-Schutzschalter vom 
Typ A mit einem Wert von 300 mA zu benutzen.

• Alle Produktetiketten und das Typenschild des Wechselrichters müssen gut sichtbar 
bleiben.
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Sécurité

Avis général

1. Le contenu peut être périodiquement mis à jour ou révisé. SolaX se réserve le droit 
d'apporter des améliorations ou des modifications au(x) produit(s) et au(x) programme(s) 
décrit(s) dans ce manuel sans préavis.

2. L'installation, la maintenance et le réglage lié au réseau ne peuvent être effectués que 
par du personnel qualifié qui:
• sont agréés et/ou satisfont aux exigences de la réglementation nationale et locale ;
• ont une bonne connaissance de ce manuel et des autres documents connexes.

3. Avant d'installer l'appareil, lisez attentivement, comprenez parfaitement et suivez 
strictement les instructions détaillées du manuel d'utilisation et d'autres réglementations 
connexes. SolaX ne sera pas responsable des conséquences causées par la violation 
de la réglementation concernant le stockage, le transport, l'installation et l'exploitation 
spécifiées dans ce document et le manuel d'utilisation.

4. Utiliser des outils isolés lors de l'installation de l'appareil. Des outils de protection 
individuels doivent être portés lors de l'installation, du raccordement électrique et de la 
maintenance.

5. Veuillez visiter le site Web www.solaxpower.com de SolaX pour obtenir de plus amples 
informations.

Descriptions des étiquettes

Marquage CE de conformité Homologation TÜV

Marquage RCM de conformité Marquage UKCA de conformité

Point de mise à la terre 
supplémentaire

Attention, surface chaude

Attention,
risque de choc électrique

Attention, risque de danger

Lire la documentation jointe
Ne pas jeter l'onduleur avec les 
ordures ménagères

Ne pas faire fonctionner cet onduleur tant qu'il n'est pas isolé du secteur et des 
fournisseurs de production PV sur site.
Risque de haute tension.
Ne pas toucher pas les pièces sous tension avant un délai de 5 minutes après la 
déconnexion des sources d'alimentation.
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DANGER!

Danger de mort par choc électrique dû à l'onduleur
• N'exploitez l'onduleur que s'il est techniquement irréprochable. Sinon, un choc 

électrique ou un incendie pourrait se produire.
• Ne jamais ouvrir le boîtier sans l'autorisation de SolaX. L'ouverture non autorisée 

annulera la garantie et peut entraîner un danger mortel ou des blessures graves par 
choc électrique.

DANGER!

Danger de mort par choc électrique dû au PV
• Lors d'une exposition à la lumière du soleil, une tension continue élevée sera 

générée par le générateur photovoltaïque. La mort ou des blessures mortelles se 
produiront en raison d'un choc électrique.

• Ne jamais toucher le pôle positif ou négatif du dispositif de connexion PV. Il est 
également interdit de toucher les deux en même temps.

• Ne pas mettre à la terre le pôle positif ou négatif des modules PV.
• Seul un personnel qualifié peut effectuer le câblage des panneaux PV.

AVERTISSEMENT!

Risque de blessures corporelles ou de dommages à l'onduleur
• Pendant le fonctionnement, ne touchez aucune piece autre que l'interrupteur CC et 

le panneau LCD.
• Ne jamais brancher ni débrancher les fiches CA et CC lorsque l'onduleur fonctionne.
• Coupez l'alimentation CA et CC et déconnectez-les de l'onduleur, attendre 

5 minutes pour décharger complètement la tension avant de tenter toute 
maintenance, nettoyage ou travail sur les circuits connectés.

• S'assurer que la tension d'entrée CC soit ≤ à la tension d'entrée CC nominale 
maximale de l'onduleur. Une surtension peut causer des dommages permanents à 
l'onduleur, ce qui n'est PAS couvert par la garantie.

ATTENTION!

• Tenir les enfants éloignés de l'onduleur.
• Prêter attention au poids de l'onduleur. Des blessures personnelles peuvent être 

causées si le produit n'est pas manipulé correctement.

PRUDENCE!

• Si un disjoncteur externe est requis par les réglementations locales, vérifiez quel type 
de disjoncteur est requis pour les codes électriques pertinents. Il est recommandé 
d'utiliser un disjoncteur de type A avec une valeur de 300 mA.

• Toutes les étiquettes de produit et la plaque signalétique de l'onduleur doivent rester 
clairement visibles.
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Seguridad

Aviso general

1. Los contenidos pueden actualizarse o revisarse   periódicamente. SolaX se reserva el 
derecho de realizar cambios o mejoras en los productos y programas descritos en el 
presente manual sin previo aviso.

2. La instalación, el mantenimiento y la configuración relacionada con la red solo pueden 
ser realizados por personal cualificado que:
• Tienen licencia o cumplen con las regulaciones de la jurisdicción estatal y local.
• Tienen un buen conocimiento del presente manual y otros documentos 

relacionados.
3. Antes de instalar el dispositivo, lea con atención, comprenda bien y siga estrictamente 

las instrucciones detalladas del manual de usuario y otras normas relacionadas. SolaX 
no será responsable de las consecuencias causadas por el incumplimiento de las 
normas de almacenamiento, transporte, instalación y funcionamiento especificadas en 
este documento y el manual de usuario.

4. Utilice herramientas aisladas cuando instale el dispositivo. Se deben usar herramientas 
de protección individual durante la instalación, la conexión eléctrica y el mantenimiento.

5. Para obtener más información, visite el sitio web de SolaX www.solaxpower.com.

Descripciones de etiquetas

Marcado CE de conformidad Certificación TÜV

Marcado RCM de conformidad Marcado UKCA de conformidad

Punto de conexión a tierra 
adicional

Precaución: superficie caliente

Precaución: riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica

Precaución: riesgo de peligro

Lea la documentación anexa
No deseche el inversor con la 
basura doméstica.

No utilice este inversor hasta que esté aislado de la red y equipo
de suministro FV in situ.
Peligro de alto voltaje.
No toque las partes activas durante los 5 minutos posteriores a la desconexión 
de las fuentes de alimentación.
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PELIGRO!

Peligro de muerte por descarga eléctrica a causa del inversor
• Utilice el inversor únicamente cuando esté perfecto desde el punto de vista técnico. 

De lo contrario, podría producirse una descarga eléctrica o un incendio.
• En ningún caso, abra la caja sin autorización de SolaX. La apertura no autorizada 

anulará la garantía y puede causar peligro de muerte o lesiones graves por descarga 
eléctrica.

PELIGRO!

Peligro letal por descarga eléctrica debido a la FV
• Cuando se expone a la luz solar, el conjunto FV genera una alta tensión de CC. Una 

descarga eléctrica conllevará lesiones letales o la muerte.
• Nunca toque ninguno de los polos del dispositivo de conexión FV. Esto incluye el 

polo positivo, negativo o ambos al mismo tiempo.
• No haga la toma de tierra desde el polo positivo o negativo del módulo FV.
• Solo el personal calificado puede realizar el cableado de los paneles FV.

ADVERTENCIA!

Riesgo de lesiones personales o daños en el inversor
• Durante el funcionamiento, no toque ninguna pieza que no sea el interruptor de CC 

y el panel LCD .
• Nunca conecte o desconecte los conectores de CA y CC cuando el inversor esté en 

funcionamiento.
• Antes de realizar cualquier tarea de mantenimiento, limpieza o trabajo en los 

circuitos conectados, Apague la alimentación de CA y CC, y desconéctelas del 
inversor, espere 5 minutos para que se descargue completamente la tensión.

• Asegúrese de que la tensión de CC de entrada ≤ Tensión nominal máxima de 
entrada de CC del inversor. La sobretensión puede provocar daños permanentes en 
el inversor, que NO están cubiertos por la garantía.

PRECAUCIÓN!

• Mantenga a los niños alejados del inversor
• Preste atención al peso del inversor. Si no se maneja adecuadamente, se pueden 

provocar lesiones personales.

AVISO!

• Si la legislación local exige un RCD externo, compruebe qué tipo de RCD es 
necesario para el código eléctrico pertinente. Se recomienda utilizar un RCD de tipo 
A con un valor de 300 mA.

• Todas las etiquetas del producto y la placa de características del inversor deberán 
mantenerse claramente visibles.
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Segurança

Aviso geral

1. O conteúdo pode ser atualizado ou revisto periodicamente. A SolaX reserva-se ao 
direito de fazer melhorias ou alterações no(s) produto(s) e no(s) programa(s) descrito(s) 
neste manual sem aviso prévio.

2. A instalação, manutenção e configuração relacionada com a rede só podem ser 
executadas por pessoal qualificado que:
• São licenciados e/ou atendem aos regulamentos da jurisdição estadual e local;
• Têm um bom conhecimento deste manual e de outros documentos relacionados.

3. Antes de instalar o dispositivo, leia atentamente, compreenda completamente e siga 
rigorosamente as instruções detalhadas do manual do utilizador e outros regulamentos 
relacionados. A SolaX não se responsabiliza por quaisquer consequências causadas 
pela violação dos regulamentos de armazenamento, transporte, instalação e operação 
especificados neste documento e no manual do utilizador.

4. Utilize ferramentas com isolamento ao instalar o dispositivo. Os equipamentos 
de proteção individual devem ser usados durante a instalação, ligação elétrica e 
manutenção.

5. Visite o site www.solaxpower.com da SolaX para obter mais informações.

Descrições de rótulos

Marca CE de conformidade Certificação TUV

Marca RCM de conformidade Marca UKCA de conformidade

Ponto de ligação à terra 
adicional

Cuidado! Superfície quente

Cuidado! Risco de choque 
elétrico

Cuidado! Risco de perigo

Leia a documentação incluída
Não descarte o inversor junto com 
o lixo doméstico.

Não opere este inversor até que ele esteja isolado da rede elétrica e dos painéis 
fotovoltaicos geradores de energia.
Perigo de alta tensão.
Não toque nas partes energizadas por 5 minutos após a desconexão das fontes 
de alimentação.
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PERIGO!

Perigo letal de choque elétrico devido ao inversor
• Opere o inversor somente quando ele estiver tecnicamente sem falhas. Caso 

contrário, pode ocorrer choque elétrico ou incêndio.
• Não abra o compartimento em nenhum caso sem autorização da SolaX. A abertura 

não autorizada anulará a garantia e pode causar perigo letal ou ferimentos graves 
devido a choque elétrico.

PERIGO!

Perigo letal de choque elétrico devido ao PV
• Quando exposto à luz solar, a alta tensão CC será gerada pela série fotovoltaica. 

Morte ou ferimentos letais ocorrerão devido a choque elétrico.
• Nunca toque no polo positivo ou negativo do dispositivo de conexão fotovoltaica. 

Tocar os dois polos ao mesmo tempo também é proibido.
• Não ligue à terra o polo positivo e negativo dos módulos fotovoltaicos.
• Só pessoal qualificado pode executar a cablagem dos painéis fotovoltaicos.

AVISO!

Risco de ferimentos pessoais ou danos no inversor
• Durante a operação, não toque em nenhuma peça que não seja o interruptor CC e o 

painel LCD.
• Nunca conecte ou desconecte os conectores CA e CC quando o inversor estiver em 

funcionamento.
• Desligue a alimentação CA e CC e desconecte-as do inversor, aguarde 5 minutos 

para descarregar totalmente a tensão antes de realizar qualquer manutenção, 
limpeza ou trabalho em qualquer circuito ligado.

• Certifique-se de que a tensão CC de entrada ≤ Tensão de entrada CC máxima 
nominal do inversor. A sobretensão pode causar danos permanentes ao inversor, 
que NÃO são cobertos pela garantia.

CUIDADO!

• Mantenha as crianças longe do inversor.
• Preste atenção ao peso do inversor. Ferimentos pessoais podem ser causados se o 

inversor não for manuseado adequadamente.

PONTA!

• Se um RCD externo for obrigatório perante a legislação local, verifique que tipo de 
RCD é exigido para os códigos de eletricidade relevantes. Recomenda-se usar um 
RCD Tipo A com o valor de 300 mA.

• Todas as etiquetas do produto e a placa de identificação no inversor devem ser 
mantidas claramente visíveis.
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Veiligheid

Algemene kennisgeving

1. De inhoud kan periodiek worden bijgewerkt of herzien. SolaX behoudt zich het 
recht voor om zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving verbeteringen of wijzigingen aan 
te brengen in de producten en de programma's die worden beschreven in deze 
handleiding.

2. De installatie, het onderhoud en de aan het net gerelateerde instellingen, mogen 
uitsluitend worden uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerd personeel dat:
• Gecertificeerd zijn en/of voldoen aan de nationale en lokale regelgeving;
• Goede kennis hebben van deze handleiding en andere gerelateerde documenten.

3. Voordat u het toestel installeert, moet u de gedetailleerde instructies in de 
gebruikershandleiding en andere verwante regelgeving zorgvuldig lezen, volledig 
begrijpen en strikt opvolgen. SolaX is niet aansprakelijk voor de gevolgen van het niet 
naleven van de voorschriften voor opslag, transport, installatie en gebruik die in dit 
document en in de gebruikershandleiding worden vermeld.

4. Gebruik geïsoleerd gereedschap bij het installeren van het apparaat. Tijdens de installatie, 
elektrische aansluiting en onderhoud moeten individuele beschermingsmiddelen 
worden gedragen.

5. Ga naar de website www.solaxpower.com van SolaX voor meer informatie.

Beschrijving van de etiketten

CE-markering van 
overeenstemming

TUV-certificering

RCM-markering van 
overeenstemming

UKCA-markering van 
overeenstemming

Extra aardingspunt Opgelet, heet oppervlak

Opgelet, risico op elektrische 
schokken

Opgelet, risico op gevaar

Lees de bijgesloten 
documentatie

Gooi de omvormer niet samen met 
het huisvuil weg.

Gebruik deze omvormer niet totdat deze is geïsoleerd van het lichtnet en PV-
generatoren ter plaatse.
Hoogspanningsgevaar.
Raak na het loskoppelen van de stroombronnen gedurende 5 minuten geen 
spanningvoerende delen aan.
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GEVAAR!

Levensgevaar door elektrische schok vanwege de omvormer
• Gebruik de omvormer alleen als deze technisch in orde is. Als dit niet het geval is, 

kunnen er elektrische schokken of brand ontstaan.
• Open de behuizing in geen geval zonder toestemming van SolaX. Het zonder 

toestemming openen van de behuizing doet de garantie vervallen en kan 
levensgevaar of ernstig letsel als gevolg van elektrische schokken veroorzaken.

GEVAAR!

Levensgevaar door elektrische schok als gevolg van de PV
• Bij blootstelling aan zonlicht wordt er een hoge DC-spanning gegenereerd door 

de PV-array. De dood of dodelijk letsel zal zich voordoen als gevolg van elektrische 
schokken.

• Raak nooit de positieve of negatieve pool van het PV-aansluitapparaat aan. Het is 
ook verboden om beide tegelijk aan te raken.

• Aard de positieve of negatieve pool van de PV-modules niet.
• Alleen gekwalificeerd personeel mag de bedrading van de PV-panelen uitvoeren.

WAARSCHUWING!

Risico op persoonlijk letsel of beschadiging van de omvormer
• Raak tijdens bedrijf geen andere onderdelen dan de DC-schakelaar en het LCD-

paneel aan.
• Als de omvormer in bedrijf is, mogen de AC- en DC-connectoren nooit worden 

aangesloten of losgekoppeld.
• Schakel de AC- en DC-voeding uit en koppel ze los van de omvormer, wacht 5 

minuten om de spanning volledig te ontladen alvorens onderhoud uit te voeren, de 
omvormer te reinigen of werkzaamheden uit te voeren aan aangesloten circuits.

• Zorg ervoor dat de DC-ingangsspanning ≤ maximale nominale DC-ingangsspanning 
van de omvormer. Overspanning kan permanente schade aan de omvormer 
veroorzaken. Dit wordt NIET gedekt door de garantie.

ATTENTIE!

• Houd kinderen uit de buurt van de omvormer.
• Let op het gewicht van de omvormer. Er kan persoonlijk letsel ontstaan als de 

omvormer niet juist wordt behandeld.

ADVIES!

• Als een externe RCD (aardlekschakelaar) vereist is door de lokale regelgeving, 
controleer dan welk type RCD vereist is voor relevante elektrische codes. Het wordt 
aanbevolen om een Type-A RCD met een waarde van 300 mA te gebruiken.

• Alle productlabels en naamplaatjes op de omvormer moeten duidelijk zichtbaar 
blijven.
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Sicurezza

Avvisi generali

1. Il contenuto può essere soggetto periodicamente ad aggiornamenti o revisioni. SolaX 
si riserva il diritto di apportare migliorie o modifiche al(i) prodotto(i) e al(i) programma(i) 
descritti in questo manuale senza alcun preavviso.

2. L'installazione, la manutenzione e l'impostazione relativa alla rete possono essere 
eseguite esclusivamente da addetti qualificati, i quali:
• sono in possesso di un'autorizzazione e/o agiscono nel rispetto delle normative 

nazionali e locali;
• hanno una conoscenza approfondita di questo manuale o di altri documenti 

correlati.
3. Prima di installare il dispositivo, leggere attentamente, comprendere appieno e 

seguire scrupolosamente le istruzioni dettagliate del manuale dell'utente e le altre 
normative correlate. SolaX non sarà ritenuta responsabile per conseguenze che 
risultino dal mancato rispetto delle norme di conservazione, trasporto, installazione e 
funzionamento specificate in questo documento e nel manuale dell'utente.

4. Utilizzare utensili isolati nel corso dell'installazione del dispositivo. È necessario 
indossare dispositivi di protezione individuale durante gli interventi finalizzati 
all'installazione, al collegamento elettrico e alla manutenzione.

5. Si prega di visitare il sito web di SolaX www.solaxpower.com per maggiori informazioni.

Descrizioni delle etichette

Marchio di conformità CE Certificazione TÜV

Marchio di conformità RCM Marchio di conformità UKCA

Punto di messa a terra 
aggiuntivo

Attenzione, superficie ad alta 
temperatura

Attenzione, rischio di 
folgorazione

Attenzione, rischio di pericolo

Leggere la documentazione in 
allegato

Non smaltire l'inverter come un 
normale rifiuto domestico.

Non mettere in funzione l'inverter finché non è stato isolato dalla rete e dai 
generatori FV in loco.
Pericolo di alta tensione.
Non toccare parti sotto tensione nei cinque minuti successivi all'aver scollegato 
le fonti di alimentazione.
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